
St Paul Lutheran Church Voter’s Meeting Minutes
December 19, 2021

Meeting called to order at 10:55 a.m. by President John Petzold

Moved and supported to accept Voters’ Minutes of October 10, 2021

New Voting Members: Tim Singer. Moved and supported to accept.

Old Business: Church Election

Moved and supported to accept election results

–Board of Education/Principal–no report

–Board of Elders
-Membership Changes:

Transfer In: Shalina Aguilar from Immanuel, Frankentrost
Released: Kirk & Julie Piar

Moved and supported to accept above membership changes

-Presented Michael Roth for District President and Jonathan Baker (Zion-Mt
Pleasant) for Northeast Region Vice President. Moved and supported to support
nomination for the above candidates

–Board of Evangelism–no report

–Board of Fellowship–no report

–Board of Finance
-Budget presented. Moved and supported to accept the 2022 annual budget
-Discussion held regarding current allocations of earmarked building fund funds.
Discussed the original master building plan and where the congregation is in
relation to completion of that plan.

–Board of Social Concerns–no report

–Board of Stewardship–no report



–Board of Trustees–no report

–Salary & Personnel–no report

–Associate Pastor–no report

–Administrative Pastor–no report

Moved and supported to adjourn. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 10:20 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Diane Bishop,
Congregational Secretary
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Jan - Nov, 2021 Jan - Nov, 2020
Revenue
   40000 General Operating Revenue
      40200 Education
         40201 Prior Year Balances 1,537.88 3,330.30 
         40203 Tuition - K-8 Member 93,408.24 99,639.98 
         40204 Tuition - K-8 Community 47,869.33 48,580.12 
         40206 Processing Fees 1,743.88 2,018.56 
         41213 (Church GF) Child Care / Latchkey / 
Preschool 132,930.85 93,524.50 
      Total 40200 Education  $        277,490.18  $        247,093.46 
      40300 Elders 1,581.13 1,024.80 
      40500 Finance
         40501 Envelopes - General 540,304.86 568,814.88 
         40502 Other Revenue 37,622.79 15,758.06 
         40503 Plate - Cash 7,580.67 8,290.70 
         40504 Other Offerings 6,439.67 17,164.10 
         40505 Interest Earned 2,155.88 
         40507 PPP Loan Forgiven 188,225.00 
      Total 40500 Finance  $        594,103.87  $        798,252.74 
      40600 Salary & Personnel 1,365.00 
      40800 Trustees
         40801 Rental Revenue 1,647.00 1,000.95 
         40802 Other Revenue 440.00 432.50 
      Total 40800 Trustees  $            2,087.00  $            1,433.45 
   Total 40000 General Operating Revenue  $        875,262.18  $     1,049,169.45 
   41000 Designated
      41750 Stewardship (Des) (62.00)
   Total 41000 Designated  $                       -    $                (62.00)
Total Revenue  $        875,262.18  $     1,049,107.45 

Expenditures
   50000 General Operating Expenditures
      50200 Education
         51213 CC/LK/PS Expenses 8,775.73 4,794.18 
      Total 50200 Education  $            8,775.73  $            4,794.18 
      50300 Elders - General Fund 8,252.19 8,103.97 
      50500 Finance
         50501 Other Expenditures 94.87 

St Paul Lutheran Church & School
Statement of Activity Comparison

January - November, 2021



         50502 Merchant Service Fees 3,466.84 2,477.51 
         50503 Bank Fees (123.05) (249.47)
         50505 Office Supplies 441.16 96.39 
         50506 Postage 113.00 116.05 
         50507 Quickbooks Software 1,076.09 2,889.31 
      Total 50500 Finance  $            4,974.04  $            5,424.66 
      50600 Salary & Personnel
         50601 Independent Contractors 4,560.75 7,853.29 
      Total 50600 Salary & Personnel  $            4,560.75  $            7,853.29 
      50750 Stewardship 1,128.48 1,283.86 
      50800 Trustees 76,458.96 66,883.47 
      55000 Wages - Salaried
         55001 Pastoral 99,332.86 98,736.88 
         55002 Principal 45,538.02 45,446.50 
         55004 Teachers 270,715.69 278,284.52 
         55005 Custodial 30,290.62 30,198.74 
         55006 CC/LK/PS Director 32,604.06 32,604.00 
      Total 55000 Wages - Salaried  $        478,481.25  $        485,270.64 
      56000 Wages - Hourly
         56001 Administrative 35,050.99 32,827.23 
         56002 Child Care / Latchkey Lead 19,728.29 16,940.53 
         56003 Child Care / Latchkey Aides 20,206.84 26,709.89 
         56004 Custodial 12,305.16 10,695.89 
         56005 Lunch Workers 18,811.45 17,854.75 
         56007 Organists 6,110.00 2,150.00 
         56008 Preschool 15,843.25 13,841.22 
         56012 Bookkeeper 13,391.00 7,192.25 
      Total 56000 Wages - Hourly  $        141,446.98  $        128,211.76 
      57000 Employer Paid Taxes / Benefits
         57001 Health Insurance 106,947.97 115,106.91 
         57003 SS/Medicare Employer Taxes 13,340.97 16,200.36 
         57004 Health Care - Medicare Eligible 11,740.74 11,983.38 
         57005 Concordia - Pension 62,210.99 65,898.09 
      Total 57000 Employer Paid Taxes / Benefits  $        194,240.67  $        209,188.74 
   Total 50000 General Operating Expenditures  $        918,319.05  $        917,014.57 
Net Revenue/(Expenditures)  $         (43,056.87)  $        132,092.88 



Over/(Under)
Actual Budget Budget % of Budget

Revenue
   40000 General Operating Revenue
      40200 Education
         40201 Prior Year Balances 1,537.88  3,000.00  (1,462.12) 51.26%
         40203 Tuition - K-8 Member 93,408.24  111,073.00  (17,664.76) 84.10%
         40204 Tuition - K-8 Community 47,869.33  65,387.00  (17,517.67) 73.21%
         40206 Processing Fees 1,743.88  1,500.00  243.88 116.26%
         41213 (Church GF) Child Care / Latchkey / 
Preschool 132,930.85  162,215.00  (29,284.15) 81.95%
      Total 40200 Education $    277,490.18  $    343,175.00  (65,684.82) 80.86%
      40300 Elders 1,581.13  2,400.00  (818.87) 65.88%
      40500 Finance
         40501 Envelopes - General 540,304.86  595,447.00  (55,142.14) 90.74%
         40502 Other Revenue 37,622.79  37,622.79 
         40503 Plate - Cash 7,580.67  19,888.00  (12,307.33) 38.12%
         40504 Other Offerings 6,439.67  16,078.00  (9,638.33) 40.05%
         40505 Interest Earned 2,155.88  2,155.88 
      Total 40500 Finance $    594,103.87  $    631,413.00  (37,309.13) 94.09%
      40600 Salary & Personnel 7,000.00  (7,000.00) 0.00%
      40800 Trustees
         40801 Rental Revenue 1,647.00  1,647.00 
         40802 Other Revenue 440.00  440.00 
      Total 40800 Trustees $        2,087.00  $               0.00  2,087.00 
   Total 40000 General Operating Revenue $    875,262.18  $    983,988.00  (108,725.82) 88.95%

Expenditures
   50000 General Operating Expenditures
      50200 Education
         51213 CC/LK/PS Expenses 8,775.73  7,500.00  1,275.73 117.01%
      Total 50200 Education $        8,775.73  $        7,500.00  1,275.73 117.01%
      50300 Elders - General Fund 8,252.19  16,595.00  (8,342.81) 49.73%
      50500 Finance
         50501 Other Expenditures 100.00  (100.00) 0.00%
         50502 Merchant Service Fees 3,466.84  2,500.00  966.84 138.67%
         50503 Bank Fees (123.05) 50.00  (173.05) -246.10%
         50505 Office Supplies 441.16  100.00  341.16 441.16%
         50506 Postage 113.00  120.00  (7.00) 94.17%
         50507 Quickbooks Software 1,076.09  3,300.00  (2,223.91) 32.61%
      Total 50500 Finance $        4,974.04  $        6,170.00  (1,195.96) 80.62%
      50600 Salary & Personnel
         50601 Independent Contractors 4,560.75  8,900.00  (4,339.25) 51.24%
      Total 50600 Salary & Personnel $        4,560.75  $        8,900.00  (4,339.25) 51.24%
      50750 Stewardship 1,128.48  1,300.00  (171.52) 86.81%
      50800 Trustees 76,458.96  80,589.00  (4,130.04) 94.88%
      55000 Wages - Salaried
         55001 Pastoral 99,332.86  108,363.00  (9,030.14) 91.67%
         55002 Principal 45,538.02  49,678.00  (4,139.98) 91.67%
         55004 Teachers 270,715.69  302,855.00  (32,139.31) 89.39%
         55005 Custodial 30,290.62  33,044.00  (2,753.38) 91.67%
         55006 CC/LK/PS Director 32,604.06  35,568.00  (2,963.94) 91.67%
      Total 55000 Wages - Salaried $    478,481.25  $    529,508.00  (51,026.75) 90.36%

St Paul Lutheran Church & School
Annual Budget vs. Actual

January - November 2021



      56000 Wages - Hourly
         56001 Administrative 35,050.99  50,789.00  (15,738.01) 69.01%
         56002 Child Care / Latchkey Lead 19,728.29  17,611.00  2,117.29 112.02%
         56003 Child Care / Latchkey Aides 20,206.84  35,828.00  (15,621.16) 56.40%
         56004 Custodial 12,305.16  15,990.00  (3,684.84) 76.96%
         56005 Lunch Workers 18,811.45  18,811.45 
         56007 Organists 6,110.00  6,600.00  (490.00) 92.58%
         56008 Preschool 15,843.25  17,206.00  (1,362.75) 92.08%
         56012 Bookkeeper 13,391.00  14,000.00  (609.00) 95.65%
      Total 56000 Wages - Hourly $    141,446.98  $    158,024.00  (16,577.02) 89.51%
      57000 Employer Paid Taxes / Benefits
         57001 Health Insurance 106,947.97  129,163.00  (22,215.03) 82.80%
         57003 SS/Medicare Employer Taxes 13,340.97  22,341.00  (9,000.03) 59.72%
         57004 Health Care - Medicare Eligible 11,740.74  13,857.00  (2,116.26) 84.73%
         57005 Concordia - Pension 62,210.99  68,982.00  (6,771.01) 90.18%
      Total 57000 Employer Paid Taxes / Benefits $    194,240.67  $    234,343.00  (40,102.33) 82.89%
   Total 50000 General Operating Expenditures $    918,319.05  $ 1,042,929.00  (124,609.95) 88.05%
Net Revenue/(Expenditures) (43,056.87) (58,941.00) 15,884.13 73.05%
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